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1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 22nd January. 1985/2
Magha, 1906 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Disappearance of Top Secret Films of Defence Installations

*4], SHRI RAMCHANDRA
BHARADWAJ: ¢
SHRI J. P, GOYAL;

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faot that top secret films on the latest radars, submarine;, planes and defence installations in the couniry which were sent for processing to a private laboratory in Banjialere during ihe past few years are alleged to have disappeared;

(b) it so. how many such films are missing,;
(¢) vrhat is the name of the private laboratory in Bangalore to which these filmg Were seéng for processing;

(d) whether it is also a fact that the case has since been handed over 1o the C.B.I. for investigation;

{e) if so, what is thé outcome thereof; and

(f) what action hag been taken by Government in the matter on the basis of the C.B.IL. investigation?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO): (a)

. to (¢, No Top Secret or Secret film on radars, submarines, planes or other defenca installations were sent to any private laboratory for processing during the past few years.

The Armed Forces Film -~ & Photo Divisior of the Ministry of Defence had, hrwever, been entrusting the processing work of certain films intended

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ramachandra Bharadwaj.
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for use in traming, 1o M/s Vasanth Colour Laboratories Pvi. Ltd. of

Bangalore since December, 1381.

This firm is on the panel of Labora-
torfes for processing of film material of the Films Division of the Ministry of Information. and Broadcasting.

The work on three such films titled
+patrolling”, “Characterisiics of Ter-
rajin (Jungles)” anq “Pechora Guided Weapon System™, none of which has a Secret or Top Secret classification had not been completed in time by the laporatory. The negatives of these filmg were, therefore, collected back on 9-4-1984.

It is not correct o say that any top secret or secret film sent for processing is missing or has disappeared.

(d) to (f) On the basis of a written complainy fileg by the Ministry of Defence, about non-return of the raw films given by the Mijnistry for making positives, a case hag been registered by the State Police on 29-8-84

. under Section 406/IPC and is under

investigation.
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The Kerala State Film Development (Jorporation, 1.id., Trlvandrum, which is a public sector agency, is able t; hanale all contingent processing werk on mutually acceptable terms, All such printing processing work, inciuding that of unclassified nature, will be given to that agency.
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'SURI J. P. GOYAL: I welcome the statement of the 1lon'ble Minister that hercafter there will be no film sent to vrivale concerns for procesgsing and his own Department will take up this work. Of course, the Flon'ble Minister has also said that this was not top secret. But to me everything relating tc defence is secret. The question is, what is the reason why this firm has not returned the flm¥
This news appeareq in the Indian Express of 1st Septemher 1984. Since then what action was taken against this firm by your officers in the De-
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feilce Minisiry?

Why are they not
returning it?

What action have you
tanen against the :-flicers of the firm"
't is possible that this firm might have divulged it to foreign countries as has appeneq jusy now,

SHRI . V. NARASIMHA RAO.
Raw film has since been received from them not fully, but to a large extent. Evidently they have used this o« diverted thiy raw film for same other work which they were doing.
We have lodged a complaint ang tre case is vending. It is not proper for me 1o go into details or speculate on

-the facts of the case because it is

-

under investigation.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: This is a matter c -nnected with espinnage, Would the Hon'ble Minister of Defence ccmment upon, confirm or deny that in the recent espionage that is currently making news and on which tw, suc-
cesdive stalements have been made in the House, the Ministry of Defence have lost the.following documents. .

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
What is it?

RAG:

MR. CHAIRMAN: Has the Ministry of Defence lost some documents?

SHRI JASWANT SINGH:

(1) Total proiects projection for defence till 1990,
12) Totai modification made to

weapon system n
ment;

combat eqtiip-

(3; Tolal plans for the new laser weaponry adapied hoth t{o ground attacks and aircraft;

(4) Defence plans, aggression plans, including those againgt Pakis. tani nuclear installalions;

(5) Total brigade command T ang area level plans for action and counter action in the semsitives border areas including the DI seclor in Ladakh;

(6) Counter-intelligence ments; ahd

docu-
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1(7) Detajls of the progress of nu-
ciear research at the Defence Re search Laboratories as wel] as at BARC.

g SHRI P. V., NARASIMHA RAO:
1

MER. CHAIRMAN: Jusl one minute.
I will find out whether i{ is found relevant at the end. I do not want to stop a person when he is making out a poinl. At the end of it, I will find out whether it is relevant to ths question before us. Please go ahead, Mr. Jaswant Singh.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Sir, it is for you to rule that it is net a rele. vant question. I would now like to request the honourable Defence Minister to lat me know whether any suggestion has come to them in the-
light of all that has come out now, the espionage epigsode. Has any suggestion ever come up hefore the Ministry of Defence for cansideration to the effect that ail the Central Secretariat PAs and Private Secretaries, who are currently cmployed in sensitive establishments be replaced by combalants in uniform? If any such suggestion had come up before the Ministry, for consideration, did you accept it or not? If you did not accept it, why did you not accept it?

MR CHAIRMAN: T am afraid the question does not arise out of the onc hefore us, The question before us js relating to the processing of films and, therefore, T do not think it calls for an answer Now T wili give you another chance if you want to put a question oy this particular subject.
Yes. Mr, Sukomai Sen.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN. Sir, ¥ would like to know whether any other private laboratory has beep engaged by the Dee fence 'Ministry for processing the Delence materials and. if so, which are the laboratories. 7 would also like to know whea ther. after experiencing what has ben coing on in Dethi nowadmys, afer the espionage network that has beep usear-

-
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thed, the Government is thinkine of withdrawing all the materjals from: the privat. laboratorieg that are still with them.

SHRI P, V, NARASIMHA RAO: Sir,
I do not have readily with me a full list of the laboratories which we have been making use or have made wuse of I know that in the past some laboratorics in Bombay were utilised for this purpose.
But we found that they had already a heavy work-load and they were not attending to our films promptly, So, we had diverted in 1981, as T said, some of these films to Bangalore. to this firm, Vasanth Laboratories. ‘Incidentally, this is the only case and this is the first instance of failure on the part of a private laboratory engaged in film processing work op behalf of the Ministry of Defence, Even on this one and solitary instance, we'

have now taken a decision not to entrust this work to any private laboratory

SHR; SHANKARRAQO NARAYAN-
RAO DESHMUKH: Sir I though that the Defence Ministry had its' own film processing laboratory, especially for processing colour films. But, if they have got their own laboratories why were not the films sent there? :

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I
have already submitted that neither we nor even the Information apd Broadcasting Ministry, that is, their Films Division, nave this colour facility at this moment,

SHRy SURESH KALMADI. Sir, I am
-eally very surprised to note that the De-
‘ence Ministry has beep so complacent.
3ir, im the answer given by the honour-
\ble Minister, he has said that the film, ‘Pechora Weapon, System”, is not a Top decret or Secret film, I am very very
-urprised that a film gp the missiles has
»een entrusted to a private laboratory.
You say you have your own laboratory, ut that is black and white, and that you 'on’t deal with colour. T do not know why you are having this colour mania,
:verything iy colour, colour TV, and so
~n, Here also, Sir, a film dealing with a ‘afence missile is going to a private labo-
atory. 1 think the Government is keep-
1g back something, T would like to know
.ow the Government has assumed that

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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the film*which has not becn returney is raw material, It 1s taw that it has not been actually filmed. On what basis Lave you made the assumption that the quantity of film which iy missing is raw film ang not film which has got 2ll these vital Defence installations o them?

SHR; P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 1
have already submitteg that there iy a particular classification of these films; top secret, szcreat, confidential, restricted and unrestricted, Like that, five or six kinas of classification are there. And T have said categorically that the first two- -top secret and secret—are done in our presence, (interruption) Thig is meant only for training, That is why it was given to them, It wag not classified as top secret or secret,

Visakhapatnam Steel Plant

*42, PROF. B, RAMACHANI_)RA
RAO:t

SHRIMATI USHA
MALHOTRA.

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES
AND COAL, be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Visakhapatnam Steel:
Plant has beep designed adopting a technology which jis already obsolete:

(b) if so, what is the cost of production at this plang compareq to those based op recent technology; and

(c¢) whather jt is possible to switch over at this stage to the latest technology so as to make this Plant viable and economical?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF STEEL (SHRI K.
NATWAR SINGH): (a) No. Sir,

(b) and (c) Dy not arise,

PROF. B. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Y
would like to rcfer to the answer given by the former Minister, Mr, N.K.P, Salva,

1The question was actually askeq on the floor of the House by Prof, B.
Ramachandrz Rao,

